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1. Duty Cycle 

1.1 Test Result 

1.1.1 Ant1 

Ant1 

ENV Mode 
TX 

Type 
Frequency 

(MHz) 
RU 

RU 
Pos 

T_on 
(ms) 

Period 
(ms) 

Duty Cycle 
(%) 

Duty Cycle 
Correction Factor (dB) 

Max. DC 
Variation (%) 

NTNV 

802.11a SISO 

5955 / / 2.098 2.113 99.29 0.03 0.03 

6175 / / 2.098 2.113 99.29 0.03 0.03 

6415 / / 2.098 2.113 99.29 0.03 0.03 

802.11ax 
(HEW20) 

MIMO 

5955 RU242 Left 5.418 5.434 99.71 0.01 0.04 

6175 RU242 Left 5.418 5.434 99.71 0.01 0.04 

6415 RU242 Left 5.418 5.434 99.71 0.01 0.04 

802.11ax 
(HEW40) 

MIMO 

5965 RU484 Left 4.105 4.121 99.61 0.02 0.04 

6165 RU484 Left 4.105 4.120 99.64 0.02 0.03 

6405 RU484 Left 4.105 4.120 99.64 0.02 0.03 

802.11ax 
(HEW80) 

MIMO 

5985 RU996 Left 2.218 2.233 99.33 0.03 0.04 

6145 RU996 Left 2.218 2.234 99.28 0.03 0.04 

6385 RU996 Left 2.218 2.233 99.33 0.03 0.04 

802.11ax 
(HEW160) 

MIMO 

6025 2xRU996 Left 2.154 2.169 99.31 0.03 0.03 

6185 2xRU996 Left 2.154 2.170 99.26 0.03 0.03 

6345 2xRU996 Left 2.154 2.169 99.31 0.03 0.03 

 

1.1.2 Ant1 

Ant1 

ENV Mode 
TX 

Type 
Frequency 

(MHz) 
RU 

RU 
Pos 

T_on 
(ms) 

Period 
(ms) 

Duty Cycle 
(%) 

Duty Cycle 
Correction Factor (dB) 

Max. DC 
Variation (%) 

NTNV 

802.11a SISO 

6435 / / 2.098 2.113 99.29 0.03 0.03 

6475 / / 2.097 2.113 99.24 0.03 0.03 

6515 / / 2.098 2.113 99.29 0.03 0.03 

802.11ax 
(HEW20) 

MIMO 

6435 RU242 Left 5.419 5.436 99.69 0.01 0.03 

6475 RU242 Left 5.418 5.434 99.71 0.01 0.04 

6515 RU242 Left 5.418 5.434 99.71 0.01 0.04 

802.11ax 
(HEW40) 

MIMO 
6445 RU484 Left 4.105 4.120 99.64 0.02 0.03 

6485 RU484 Left 4.106 4.122 99.61 0.02 0.04 

802.11ax 
(HEW80) 

MIMO 6465 RU996 Left 2.219 2.234 99.33 0.03 0.04 

 

1.1.3 Ant1 

Ant1 

ENV Mode 
TX 

Type 
Frequency 

(MHz) 
RU 

RU 
Pos 

T_on 
(ms) 

Period 
(ms) 

Duty Cycle 
(%) 

Duty Cycle 
Correction Factor (dB) 

Max. DC 
Variation (%) 

NTNV 

802.11a SISO 

6535 / / 2.097 2.112 99.29 0.03 0.03 

6695 / / 2.098 2.113 99.29 0.03 0.03 

6855 / / 2.098 2.113 99.29 0.03 0.03 

802.11ax 
(HEW20) 

MIMO 

6535 RU242 Left 5.418 5.434 99.71 0.01 0.04 

6695 RU242 Left 5.418 5.434 99.71 0.01 0.04 

6855 RU242 Left 5.419 5.434 99.72 0.01 0.00 

802.11ax MIMO 6565 RU484 Left 4.105 4.120 99.64 0.02 0.03 
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(HEW40) 6685 RU484 Left 4.105 4.121 99.61 0.02 0.04 

6845 RU484 Left 4.105 4.121 99.61 0.02 0.04 

802.11ax 
(HEW80) 

MIMO 

6625 RU996 Left 2.218 2.233 99.33 0.03 0.04 

6705 RU996 Left 2.218 2.233 99.33 0.03 0.04 

6785 RU996 Left 2.218 2.233 99.33 0.03 0.04 

802.11ax 
(HEW160) 

MIMO 6665 2xRU996 Left 2.154 2.169 99.31 0.03 0.03 

 

1.1.4 Ant1 

Ant1 

ENV Mode 
TX 

Type 
Frequency 

(MHz) 
RU 

RU 
Pos 

T_on 
(ms) 

Period 
(ms) 

Duty Cycle 
(%) 

Duty Cycle 
Correction Factor (dB) 

Max. DC 
Variation (%) 

NTNV 

802.11a SISO 

6895 / / 2.098 2.114 99.24 0.03 0.03 

6995 / / 2.098 2.113 99.29 0.03 0.03 

7115 / / 2.098 2.113 99.29 0.03 0.03 

802.11ax 
(HEW20) 

MIMO 

6895 RU242 Left 5.418 5.434 99.71 0.01 0.04 

6995 RU242 Left 5.418 5.434 99.71 0.01 0.04 

7115 RU242 Left 5.419 5.434 99.72 0.01 0.00 

802.11ax 
(HEW40) 

MIMO 

6925 RU484 Left 4.106 4.122 99.61 0.02 0.04 

7005 RU484 Left 4.105 4.122 99.59 0.02 0.04 

7085 RU484 Left 4.105 4.122 99.59 0.02 0.04 

802.11ax 
(HEW80) 

MIMO 
6945 RU996 Left 2.218 2.233 99.33 0.03 0.04 

7025 RU996 Left 2.219 2.234 99.33 0.03 0.04 

802.11ax 
(HEW160) 

MIMO 6985 2xRU996 Left 2.154 2.169 99.31 0.03 0.00 

 

1.1.5 Ant1 

Ant1 

ENV Mode 
TX 

Type 
Frequency 

(MHz) 
RU 

RU 
Pos 

T_on 
(ms) 

Period 
(ms) 

Duty Cycle 
(%) 

Duty Cycle 
Correction Factor (dB) 

Max. DC 
Variation (%) 

NTNV 

802.11a SISO 6875 / / 2.098 2.113 99.29 0.03 0.03 

802.11ax 
(HEW20) 

MIMO 6875 RU242 Left 5.419 5.436 99.69 0.01 0.03 

802.11ax 
(HEW40) 

MIMO 6885 RU484 Left 4.106 4.122 99.61 0.02 0.04 

802.11ax 
(HEW80) 

MIMO 6865 RU996 Left 2.218 2.233 99.33 0.03 0.04 

802.11ax 
(HEW160) 

MIMO 6825 2xRU996 Left 2.154 2.169 99.31 0.03 0.03 

 

1.1.6 Ant1 

Ant1 

ENV Mode 
TX 

Type 
Frequency 

(MHz) 
RU 

RU 
Pos 

T_on 
(ms) 

Period 
(ms) 

Duty Cycle 
(%) 

Duty Cycle 
Correction Factor (dB) 

Max. DC 
Variation (%) 

NTNV 

802.11ax 
(HEW40) 

MIMO 6525 RU484 Left 4.104 4.120 99.61 0.02 0.03 

802.11ax 
(HEW80) 

MIMO 6545 RU996 Left 2.218 2.234 99.28 0.03 0.04 

802.11ax 
(HEW160) 

MIMO 6505 2xRU996 Left 2.154 2.169 99.31 0.03 0.03 
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1.2 Test Graph 

1.2.1 Ant1 

802.11a_LCH_5955MHz_Ant1_NTNV 

 
802.11a_MCH_6175MHz_Ant1_NTNV 
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802.11a_HCH_6415MHz_Ant1_NTNV 

 
802.11ax(HEW20)_LCH_5955MHz_RU242_Left_Ant1_NTNV 
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802.11ax(HEW20)_MCH_6175MHz_RU242_Left_Ant1_NTNV 

 
802.11ax(HEW20)_HCH_6415MHz_RU242_Left_Ant1_NTNV 
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802.11ax(HEW40)_LCH_5965MHz_RU484_Left_Ant1_NTNV 

 
802.11ax(HEW40)_MCH_6165MHz_RU484_Left_Ant1_NTNV 
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802.11ax(HEW40)_HCH_6405MHz_RU484_Left_Ant1_NTNV 

 
802.11ax(HEW80)_LCH_5985MHz_RU996_Left_Ant1_NTNV 
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802.11ax(HEW80)_MCH_6145MHz_RU996_Left_Ant1_NTNV 

 
802.11ax(HEW80)_HCH_6385MHz_RU996_Left_Ant1_NTNV 
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802.11ax(HEW160)_LCH_6025MHz_2xRU996_Left_Ant1_NTNV 

 
802.11ax(HEW160)_MCH_6185MHz_2xRU996_Left_Ant1_NTNV 
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802.11ax(HEW160)_HCH_6345MHz_2xRU996_Left_Ant1_NTNV 
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1.2.2 Ant1 

802.11a_LCH_6435MHz_Ant1_NTNV 

 
802.11a_MCH_6475MHz_Ant1_NTNV 
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802.11a_HCH_6515MHz_Ant1_NTNV 

 
802.11ax(HEW20)_LCH_6435MHz_RU242_Left_Ant1_NTNV 
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802.11ax(HEW20)_MCH_6475MHz_RU242_Left_Ant1_NTNV 

 
802.11ax(HEW20)_HCH_6515MHz_RU242_Left_Ant1_NTNV 
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802.11ax(HEW40)_LCH_6445MHz_RU484_Left_Ant1_NTNV 

 
802.11ax(HEW40)_MCH_6485MHz_RU484_Left_Ant1_NTNV 
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802.11ax(HEW80)_LCH_6465MHz_RU996_Left_Ant1_NTNV 
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1.2.3 Ant1 

802.11a_LCH_6535MHz_Ant1_NTNV 

 
802.11a_MCH_6695MHz_Ant1_NTNV 
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802.11a_HCH_6855MHz_Ant1_NTNV 

 
802.11ax(HEW20)_LCH_6535MHz_RU242_Left_Ant1_NTNV 
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802.11ax(HEW20)_MCH_6695MHz_RU242_Left_Ant1_NTNV 

 
802.11ax(HEW20)_HCH_6855MHz_RU242_Left_Ant1_NTNV 
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802.11ax(HEW40)_LCH_6565MHz_RU484_Left_Ant1_NTNV 

 
802.11ax(HEW40)_MCH_6685MHz_RU484_Left_Ant1_NTNV 

 

  



 

Compliance Certification Services (Kunshan) Inc. 

Page:           21 of 522 

 
802.11ax(HEW40)_HCH_6845MHz_RU484_Left_Ant1_NTNV 

 
802.11ax(HEW80)_LCH_6625MHz_RU996_Left_Ant1_NTNV 
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802.11ax(HEW80)_MCH_6705MHz_RU996_Left_Ant1_NTNV 

 
802.11ax(HEW80)_HCH_6785MHz_RU996_Left_Ant1_NTNV 
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802.11ax(HEW160)_MCH_6665MHz_2xRU996_Left_Ant1_NTNV 
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1.2.4 Ant1 

802.11a_LCH_6895MHz_Ant1_NTNV 

 
802.11a_MCH_6995MHz_Ant1_NTNV 
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802.11a_HCH_7115MHz_Ant1_NTNV 

 
802.11ax(HEW20)_LCH_6895MHz_RU242_Left_Ant1_NTNV 
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802.11ax(HEW20)_MCH_6995MHz_RU242_Left_Ant1_NTNV 

 
802.11ax(HEW20)_HCH_7115MHz_RU242_Left_Ant1_NTNV 

 

  



 

Compliance Certification Services (Kunshan) Inc. 

Page:           27 of 522 

 
802.11ax(HEW40)_LCH_6925MHz_RU484_Left_Ant1_NTNV 

 
802.11ax(HEW40)_MCH_7005MHz_RU484_Left_Ant1_NTNV 
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802.11ax(HEW40)_HCH_7085MHz_RU484_Left_Ant1_NTNV 

 
802.11ax(HEW80)_LCH_6945MHz_RU996_Left_Ant1_NTNV 
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802.11ax(HEW80)_HCH_7025MHz_RU996_Left_Ant1_NTNV 

 
802.11ax(HEW160)_MCH_6985MHz_2xRU996_Left_Ant1_NTNV 
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1.2.5 Ant1 

802.11a_HCH_6875MHz_Ant1_NTNV 

 
802.11ax(HEW20)_HCH_6875MHz_RU242_Left_Ant1_NTNV 
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802.11ax(HEW40)_HCH_6885MHz_RU484_Left_Ant1_NTNV 

 
802.11ax(HEW80)_HCH_6865MHz_RU996_Left_Ant1_NTNV 
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802.11ax(HEW160)_HCH_6825MHz_2xRU996_Left_Ant1_NTNV 
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1.2.6 Ant1 

802.11ax(HEW40)_HCH_6525MHz_RU484_Left_Ant1_NTNV 

 
802.11ax(HEW80)_HCH_6545MHz_RU996_Left_Ant1_NTNV 
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802.11ax(HEW160)_HCH_6505MHz_2xRU996_Left_Ant1_NTNV 
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2. Bandwidth 

2.1 Test Result 

2.1.1 OBW 

ENV Mode 
TX 

Type 
Frequency 

(MHz) 
RU 

RU 
Pos 

ANT 
99% Occupied Bandwidth (MHz) 

Verdict 
Result Limit 

NTNV 

802.11a SISO 

5955 / / 
1 16.829 <=320 Pass 

2 16.830 <=320 Pass 

6175 / / 
1 16.781 <=320 Pass 

2 16.807 <=320 Pass 

6415 / / 
1 16.785 <=320 Pass 

2 16.793 <=320 Pass 

802.11ax 
(HEW20) 

MIMO 

5955 RU242 Left 
1 19.133 <=320 Pass 

2 19.141 <=320 Pass 

6175 RU242 Left 
1 19.139 <=320 Pass 

2 19.115 <=320 Pass 

6415 RU242 Left 
1 19.162 <=320 Pass 

2 19.068 <=320 Pass 

802.11ax 
(HEW40) 

MIMO 

5965 RU484 Left 
1 38.036 <=320 Pass 

2 38.102 <=320 Pass 

6165 RU484 Left 
1 38.036 <=320 Pass 

2 37.972 <=320 Pass 

6405 RU484 Left 
1 38.067 <=320 Pass 

2 37.979 <=320 Pass 

802.11ax 
(HEW80) 

MIMO 

5985 RU996 Left 
1 77.852 <=320 Pass 

2 77.541 <=320 Pass 

6145 RU996 Left 
1 77.624 <=320 Pass 

2 77.603 <=320 Pass 

6385 RU996 Left 
1 78.104 <=320 Pass 

2 78.026 <=320 Pass 

802.11ax 
(HEW160) 

MIMO 

6025 2xRU996 Left 
1 156.501 <=320 Pass 

2 156.667 <=320 Pass 

6185 2xRU996 Left 
1 156.430 <=320 Pass 

2 156.421 <=320 Pass 

6345 2xRU996 Left 
1 156.356 <=320 Pass 

2 156.624 <=320 Pass 

 

2.1.2 26dB BW 

ENV Mode 
TX 

Type 
Frequency 

(MHz) 
RU 

RU 
Pos 

ANT 
26dB Bandwidth (MHz) 

Verdict 
Result Limit 

NTNV 

802.11a SISO 

5955 / / 
1 19.372 <=320 Pass 

2 19.016 <=320 Pass 

6175 / / 
1 19.059 <=320 Pass 

2 19.221 <=320 Pass 

6415 / / 
1 19.279 <=320 Pass 

2 19.019 <=320 Pass 

802.11ax 
(HEW20) 

MIMO 
5955 RU242 Left 

1 21.211 <=320 Pass 

2 21.048 <=320 Pass 

6175 RU242 Left 1 20.853 <=320 Pass 
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2 20.927 <=320 Pass 

6415 RU242 Left 
1 20.440 <=320 Pass 

2 20.955 <=320 Pass 

802.11ax 
(HEW40) 

MIMO 

5965 RU484 Left 
1 40.467 <=320 Pass 

2 40.198 <=320 Pass 

6165 RU484 Left 
1 40.339 <=320 Pass 

2 40.272 <=320 Pass 

6405 RU484 Left 
1 40.840 <=320 Pass 

2 40.580 <=320 Pass 

802.11ax 
(HEW80) 

MIMO 

5985 RU996 Left 
1 82.080 <=320 Pass 

2 82.280 <=320 Pass 

6145 RU996 Left 
1 82.364 <=320 Pass 

2 82.304 <=320 Pass 

6385 RU996 Left 
1 83.049 <=320 Pass 

2 82.708 <=320 Pass 

802.11ax 
(HEW160) 

MIMO 

6025 2xRU996 Left 
1 164.079 <=320 Pass 

2 165.820 <=320 Pass 

6185 2xRU996 Left 
1 165.523 <=320 Pass 

2 164.677 <=320 Pass 

6345 2xRU996 Left 
1 164.704 <=320 Pass 

2 164.429 <=320 Pass 

 

2.1.3 OBW 

ENV Mode 
TX 

Type 
Frequency 

(MHz) 
RU 

RU 
Pos 

ANT 
99% Occupied Bandwidth (MHz) 

Verdict 
Result Limit 

NTNV 

802.11a SISO 

6435 / / 
1 16.818 <=320 Pass 

2 16.762 <=320 Pass 

6475 / / 
1 16.804 <=320 Pass 

2 16.798 <=320 Pass 

6515 / / 
1 16.799 <=320 Pass 

2 16.802 <=320 Pass 

802.11ax 
(HEW20) 

MIMO 

6435 RU242 Left 
1 19.151 <=320 Pass 

2 19.120 <=320 Pass 

6475 RU242 Left 
1 19.084 <=320 Pass 

2 19.096 <=320 Pass 

6515 RU242 Left 
1 19.133 <=320 Pass 

2 19.125 <=320 Pass 

802.11ax 
(HEW40) 

MIMO 

6445 RU484 Left 
1 37.883 <=320 Pass 

2 37.890 <=320 Pass 

6485 RU484 Left 
1 37.999 <=320 Pass 

2 38.123 <=320 Pass 

802.11ax 
(HEW80) 

MIMO 6465 RU996 Left 
1 77.778 <=320 Pass 

2 77.690 <=320 Pass 

 

2.1.4 26dB BW 

ENV Mode 
TX 

Type 
Frequency 

(MHz) 
RU 

RU 
Pos 

ANT 
26dB Bandwidth (MHz) 

Verdict 
Result Limit 

NTNV 802.11a SISO 

6435 / / 
1 19.465 <=320 Pass 

2 19.238 <=320 Pass 

6475 / / 
1 19.145 <=320 Pass 

2 19.081 <=320 Pass 

6515 / / 1 19.150 <=320 Pass 
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2 19.426 <=320 Pass 

802.11ax 
(HEW20) 

MIMO 

6435 RU242 Left 
1 21.078 <=320 Pass 

2 20.603 <=320 Pass 

6475 RU242 Left 
1 21.028 <=320 Pass 

2 20.870 <=320 Pass 

6515 RU242 Left 
1 21.098 <=320 Pass 

2 21.013 <=320 Pass 

802.11ax 
(HEW40) 

MIMO 

6445 RU484 Left 
1 40.371 <=320 Pass 

2 40.579 <=320 Pass 

6485 RU484 Left 
1 40.354 <=320 Pass 

2 40.723 <=320 Pass 

802.11ax 
(HEW80) 

MIMO 6465 RU996 Left 
1 82.837 <=320 Pass 

2 82.194 <=320 Pass 

 

2.1.5 OBW 

ENV Mode 
TX 

Type 
Frequency 

(MHz) 
RU 

RU 
Pos 

ANT 
99% Occupied Bandwidth (MHz) 

Verdict 
Result Limit 

NTNV 

802.11a SISO 

6535 / / 
1 16.808 <=320 Pass 

2 16.791 <=320 Pass 

6695 / / 
1 16.825 <=320 Pass 

2 16.853 <=320 Pass 

6855 / / 
1 16.837 <=320 Pass 

2 16.797 <=320 Pass 

802.11ax 
(HEW20) 

MIMO 

6535 RU242 Left 
1 19.151 <=320 Pass 

2 19.125 <=320 Pass 

6695 RU242 Left 
1 19.116 <=320 Pass 

2 19.149 <=320 Pass 

6855 RU242 Left 
1 19.156 <=320 Pass 

2 19.128 <=320 Pass 

802.11ax 
(HEW40) 

MIMO 

6565 RU484 Left 
1 37.845 <=320 Pass 

2 37.985 <=320 Pass 

6685 RU484 Left 
1 38.026 <=320 Pass 

2 37.962 <=320 Pass 

6845 RU484 Left 
1 37.939 <=320 Pass 

2 38.135 <=320 Pass 

802.11ax 
(HEW80) 

MIMO 

6625 RU996 Left 
1 77.456 <=320 Pass 

2 77.602 <=320 Pass 

6705 RU996 Left 
1 77.885 <=320 Pass 

2 78.013 <=320 Pass 

6785 RU996 Left 
1 77.433 <=320 Pass 

2 77.555 <=320 Pass 

802.11ax 
(HEW160) 

MIMO 6665 2xRU996 Left 
1 156.385 <=320 Pass 

2 156.544 <=320 Pass 

 

2.1.6 26dB BW 

ENV Mode 
TX 

Type 
Frequency 

(MHz) 
RU 

RU 
Pos 

ANT 
26dB Bandwidth (MHz) 

Verdict 
Result Limit 

NTNV 802.11a SISO 

6535 / / 
1 19.044 <=320 Pass 

2 19.247 <=320 Pass 

6695 / / 
1 19.275 <=320 Pass 

2 19.261 <=320 Pass 

6855 / / 1 18.959 <=320 Pass 
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2 19.262 <=320 Pass 

802.11ax 
(HEW20) 

MIMO 

6535 RU242 Left 
1 20.942 <=320 Pass 

2 20.945 <=320 Pass 

6695 RU242 Left 
1 20.607 <=320 Pass 

2 20.785 <=320 Pass 

6855 RU242 Left 
1 20.774 <=320 Pass 

2 21.232 <=320 Pass 

802.11ax 
(HEW40) 

MIMO 

6565 RU484 Left 
1 40.042 <=320 Pass 

2 40.469 <=320 Pass 

6685 RU484 Left 
1 40.472 <=320 Pass 

2 40.217 <=320 Pass 

6845 RU484 Left 
1 40.511 <=320 Pass 

2 40.499 <=320 Pass 

802.11ax 
(HEW80) 

MIMO 

6625 RU996 Left 
1 81.932 <=320 Pass 

2 81.586 <=320 Pass 

6705 RU996 Left 
1 82.262 <=320 Pass 

2 81.558 <=320 Pass 

6785 RU996 Left 
1 82.224 <=320 Pass 

2 81.718 <=320 Pass 

802.11ax 
(HEW160) 

MIMO 6665 2xRU996 Left 
1 164.441 <=320 Pass 

2 164.644 <=320 Pass 

 

2.1.7 OBW 

ENV Mode 
TX 

Type 
Frequency 

(MHz) 
RU 

RU 
Pos 

ANT 
99% Occupied Bandwidth (MHz) 

Verdict 
Result Limit 

NTNV 

802.11a SISO 

6895 / / 
1 16.801 <=320 Pass 

2 16.803 <=320 Pass 

6995 / / 
1 16.771 <=320 Pass 

2 16.796 <=320 Pass 

7115 / / 
1 16.799 <=320 Pass 

2 16.796 <=320 Pass 

802.11ax 
(HEW20) 

MIMO 

6895 RU242 Left 
1 19.135 <=320 Pass 

2 19.090 <=320 Pass 

6995 RU242 Left 
1 19.090 <=320 Pass 

2 19.143 <=320 Pass 

7115 RU242 Left 
1 19.074 <=320 Pass 

2 19.101 <=320 Pass 

802.11ax 
(HEW40) 

MIMO 

6925 RU484 Left 
1 38.062 <=320 Pass 

2 38.053 <=320 Pass 

7005 RU484 Left 
1 37.928 <=320 Pass 

2 38.003 <=320 Pass 

7085 RU484 Left 
1 37.939 <=320 Pass 

2 37.942 <=320 Pass 

802.11ax 
(HEW80) 

MIMO 

6945 RU996 Left 
1 77.536 <=320 Pass 

2 77.660 <=320 Pass 

7025 RU996 Left 
1 77.638 <=320 Pass 

2 77.642 <=320 Pass 

802.11ax 
(HEW160) 

MIMO 6985 2xRU996 Left 
1 156.151 <=320 Pass 

2 156.581 <=320 Pass 

 

2.1.8 26dB BW 

ENV Mode TX Frequency RU RU ANT 26dB Bandwidth (MHz) Verdict 
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Type (MHz) Pos Result Limit 

NTNV 

802.11a SISO 

6895 / / 
1 19.167 <=320 Pass 

2 19.257 <=320 Pass 

6995 / / 
1 19.292 <=320 Pass 

2 19.253 <=320 Pass 

7115 / / 
1 19.456 <=320 Pass 

2 19.321 <=320 Pass 

802.11ax 
(HEW20) 

MIMO 

6895 RU242 Left 
1 20.822 <=320 Pass 

2 21.033 <=320 Pass 

6995 RU242 Left 
1 21.117 <=320 Pass 

2 20.585 <=320 Pass 

7115 RU242 Left 
1 20.653 <=320 Pass 

2 21.167 <=320 Pass 

802.11ax 
(HEW40) 

MIMO 

6925 RU484 Left 
1 40.653 <=320 Pass 

2 40.682 <=320 Pass 

7005 RU484 Left 
1 40.411 <=320 Pass 

2 40.362 <=320 Pass 

7085 RU484 Left 
1 40.363 <=320 Pass 

2 40.432 <=320 Pass 

802.11ax 
(HEW80) 

MIMO 

6945 RU996 Left 
1 81.931 <=320 Pass 

2 82.373 <=320 Pass 

7025 RU996 Left 
1 81.732 <=320 Pass 

2 81.737 <=320 Pass 

802.11ax 
(HEW160) 

MIMO 6985 2xRU996 Left 
1 164.651 <=320 Pass 

2 163.760 <=320 Pass 

 

2.1.9 OBW 

ENV Mode 
TX 

Type 
Frequency 

(MHz) 
RU 

RU 
Pos 

ANT 
99% Occupied Bandwidth (MHz) 

Verdict 
Result Limit 

NTNV 

802.11a SISO 6875 / / 
1 16.822 <=320 Pass 

2 16.782 <=320 Pass 

802.11ax 
(HEW20) 

MIMO 6875 RU242 Left 
1 19.155 <=320 Pass 

2 19.151 <=320 Pass 

802.11ax 
(HEW40) 

MIMO 6885 RU484 Left 
1 38.007 <=320 Pass 

2 37.924 <=320 Pass 

802.11ax 
(HEW80) 

MIMO 6865 RU996 Left 
1 77.482 <=320 Pass 

2 77.297 <=320 Pass 

802.11ax 
(HEW160) 

MIMO 6825 2xRU996 Left 
1 156.440 <=320 Pass 

2 156.517 <=320 Pass 

 

2.1.10 26dB BW 

ENV Mode 
TX 

Type 
Frequency 

(MHz) 
RU 

RU 
Pos 

ANT 
26dB Bandwidth (MHz) 

Verdict 
Result Limit 

NTNV 

802.11a SISO 6875 / / 
1 19.095 <=320 Pass 

2 19.287 <=320 Pass 

802.11ax 
(HEW20) 

MIMO 6875 RU242 Left 
1 21.043 <=320 Pass 

2 21.013 <=320 Pass 

802.11ax 
(HEW40) 

MIMO 6885 RU484 Left 
1 40.326 <=320 Pass 

2 40.267 <=320 Pass 

802.11ax 
(HEW80) 

MIMO 6865 RU996 Left 
1 81.921 <=320 Pass 

2 81.755 <=320 Pass 

802.11ax MIMO 6825 2xRU996 Left 1 165.127 <=320 Pass 
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(HEW160) 2 164.562 <=320 Pass 

 

2.1.11 OBW 

ENV Mode 
TX 

Type 
Frequency 

(MHz) 
RU 

RU 
Pos 

ANT 
99% Occupied Bandwidth (MHz) 

Verdict 
Result Limit 

NTNV 

802.11ax 
(HEW40) 

MIMO 6525 RU484 Left 
1 37.992 <=320 Pass 

2 38.034 <=320 Pass 

802.11ax 
(HEW80) 

MIMO 6545 RU996 Left 
1 77.361 <=320 Pass 

2 77.235 <=320 Pass 

802.11ax 
(HEW160) 

MIMO 6505 2xRU996 Left 
1 156.548 <=320 Pass 

2 156.562 <=320 Pass 

 

2.1.12 26dB BW 

ENV Mode 
TX 

Type 
Frequency 

(MHz) 
RU 

RU 
Pos 

ANT 
26dB Bandwidth (MHz) 

Verdict 
Result Limit 

NTNV 

802.11ax 
(HEW40) 

MIMO 6525 RU484 Left 
1 40.538 <=320 Pass 

2 40.418 <=320 Pass 

802.11ax 
(HEW80) 

MIMO 6545 RU996 Left 
1 81.624 <=320 Pass 

2 81.944 <=320 Pass 

802.11ax 
(HEW160) 

MIMO 6505 2xRU996 Left 
1 165.914 <=320 Pass 

2 164.028 <=320 Pass 
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2.2 Test Graph 

2.2.1 OBW 

802.11a_LCH_5955MHz_Ant1_NTNV 

 
802.11a_LCH_5955MHz_Ant2_NTNV 
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802.11a_MCH_6175MHz_Ant1_NTNV 

 
802.11a_MCH_6175MHz_Ant2_NTNV 
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802.11a_HCH_6415MHz_Ant1_NTNV 

 
802.11a_HCH_6415MHz_Ant2_NTNV 
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802.11ax(HEW20)_LCH_5955MHz_RU242_Left_Ant1_NTNV 

 
802.11ax(HEW20)_LCH_5955MHz_RU242_Left_Ant2_NTNV 
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802.11ax(HEW20)_MCH_6175MHz_RU242_Left_Ant1_NTNV 

 
802.11ax(HEW20)_MCH_6175MHz_RU242_Left_Ant2_NTNV 
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802.11ax(HEW20)_HCH_6415MHz_RU242_Left_Ant1_NTNV 

 
802.11ax(HEW20)_HCH_6415MHz_RU242_Left_Ant2_NTNV 
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802.11ax(HEW40)_LCH_5965MHz_RU484_Left_Ant1_NTNV 

 
802.11ax(HEW40)_LCH_5965MHz_RU484_Left_Ant2_NTNV 
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802.11ax(HEW40)_MCH_6165MHz_RU484_Left_Ant1_NTNV 

 
802.11ax(HEW40)_MCH_6165MHz_RU484_Left_Ant2_NTNV 
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802.11ax(HEW40)_HCH_6405MHz_RU484_Left_Ant1_NTNV 

 
802.11ax(HEW40)_HCH_6405MHz_RU484_Left_Ant2_NTNV 
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802.11ax(HEW80)_LCH_5985MHz_RU996_Left_Ant1_NTNV 

 
802.11ax(HEW80)_LCH_5985MHz_RU996_Left_Ant2_NTNV 
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802.11ax(HEW80)_MCH_6145MHz_RU996_Left_Ant1_NTNV 

 
802.11ax(HEW80)_MCH_6145MHz_RU996_Left_Ant2_NTNV 
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802.11ax(HEW80)_HCH_6385MHz_RU996_Left_Ant1_NTNV 

 
802.11ax(HEW80)_HCH_6385MHz_RU996_Left_Ant2_NTNV 
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802.11ax(HEW160)_LCH_6025MHz_2xRU996_Left_Ant1_NTNV 

 
802.11ax(HEW160)_LCH_6025MHz_2xRU996_Left_Ant2_NTNV 
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802.11ax(HEW160)_MCH_6185MHz_2xRU996_Left_Ant1_NTNV 

 
802.11ax(HEW160)_MCH_6185MHz_2xRU996_Left_Ant2_NTNV 
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802.11ax(HEW160)_HCH_6345MHz_2xRU996_Left_Ant1_NTNV 

 
802.11ax(HEW160)_HCH_6345MHz_2xRU996_Left_Ant2_NTNV 
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2.2.2 26dB BW 

802.11a_LCH_5955MHz_Ant1_NTNV 

 
802.11a_LCH_5955MHz_Ant2_NTNV 
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802.11a_MCH_6175MHz_Ant1_NTNV 

 
802.11a_MCH_6175MHz_Ant2_NTNV 
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802.11a_HCH_6415MHz_Ant1_NTNV 

 
802.11a_HCH_6415MHz_Ant2_NTNV 
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802.11ax(HEW20)_LCH_5955MHz_RU242_Left_Ant1_NTNV 
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802.11ax(HEW20)_MCH_6175MHz_RU242_Left_Ant1_NTNV 

 
802.11ax(HEW20)_MCH_6175MHz_RU242_Left_Ant2_NTNV 
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802.11ax(HEW20)_HCH_6415MHz_RU242_Left_Ant1_NTNV 

 
802.11ax(HEW20)_HCH_6415MHz_RU242_Left_Ant2_NTNV 
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802.11ax(HEW40)_LCH_5965MHz_RU484_Left_Ant1_NTNV 

 
802.11ax(HEW40)_LCH_5965MHz_RU484_Left_Ant2_NTNV 
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802.11ax(HEW40)_MCH_6165MHz_RU484_Left_Ant1_NTNV 

 
802.11ax(HEW40)_MCH_6165MHz_RU484_Left_Ant2_NTNV 
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802.11ax(HEW40)_HCH_6405MHz_RU484_Left_Ant1_NTNV 

 
802.11ax(HEW40)_HCH_6405MHz_RU484_Left_Ant2_NTNV 
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802.11ax(HEW80)_LCH_5985MHz_RU996_Left_Ant1_NTNV 

 
802.11ax(HEW80)_LCH_5985MHz_RU996_Left_Ant2_NTNV 
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802.11ax(HEW80)_MCH_6145MHz_RU996_Left_Ant1_NTNV 

 
802.11ax(HEW80)_MCH_6145MHz_RU996_Left_Ant2_NTNV 
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802.11ax(HEW80)_HCH_6385MHz_RU996_Left_Ant1_NTNV 

 
802.11ax(HEW80)_HCH_6385MHz_RU996_Left_Ant2_NTNV 
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802.11ax(HEW160)_LCH_6025MHz_2xRU996_Left_Ant1_NTNV 

 
802.11ax(HEW160)_LCH_6025MHz_2xRU996_Left_Ant2_NTNV 
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802.11ax(HEW160)_MCH_6185MHz_2xRU996_Left_Ant1_NTNV 

 
802.11ax(HEW160)_MCH_6185MHz_2xRU996_Left_Ant2_NTNV 
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802.11ax(HEW160)_HCH_6345MHz_2xRU996_Left_Ant1_NTNV 

 
802.11ax(HEW160)_HCH_6345MHz_2xRU996_Left_Ant2_NTNV 
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2.2.3 OBW 

802.11a_LCH_6435MHz_Ant1_NTNV 

 
802.11a_LCH_6435MHz_Ant2_NTNV 
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802.11a_MCH_6475MHz_Ant1_NTNV 

 
802.11a_MCH_6475MHz_Ant2_NTNV 

 

  



 

Compliance Certification Services (Kunshan) Inc. 

Page:           73 of 522 

 
802.11a_HCH_6515MHz_Ant1_NTNV 

 
802.11a_HCH_6515MHz_Ant2_NTNV 
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802.11ax(HEW20)_LCH_6435MHz_RU242_Left_Ant1_NTNV 
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802.11ax(HEW20)_MCH_6475MHz_RU242_Left_Ant1_NTNV 
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802.11ax(HEW20)_HCH_6515MHz_RU242_Left_Ant1_NTNV 
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802.11ax(HEW40)_LCH_6445MHz_RU484_Left_Ant1_NTNV 
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802.11ax(HEW40)_MCH_6485MHz_RU484_Left_Ant1_NTNV 
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802.11ax(HEW80)_LCH_6465MHz_RU996_Left_Ant1_NTNV 

 
802.11ax(HEW80)_LCH_6465MHz_RU996_Left_Ant2_NTNV 
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2.2.4 26dB BW 

802.11a_LCH_6435MHz_Ant1_NTNV 

 
802.11a_LCH_6435MHz_Ant2_NTNV 
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802.11a_MCH_6475MHz_Ant1_NTNV 

 
802.11a_MCH_6475MHz_Ant2_NTNV 
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802.11a_HCH_6515MHz_Ant1_NTNV 

 
802.11a_HCH_6515MHz_Ant2_NTNV 
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2.2.5 OBW 

802.11a_LCH_6535MHz_Ant1_NTNV 

 
802.11a_LCH_6535MHz_Ant2_NTNV 
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802.11a_MCH_6695MHz_Ant1_NTNV 

 
802.11a_MCH_6695MHz_Ant2_NTNV 
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802.11a_HCH_6855MHz_Ant1_NTNV 

 
802.11a_HCH_6855MHz_Ant2_NTNV 
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2.2.6 26dB BW 
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2.2.7 OBW 
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2.2.8 26dB BW 
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2.2.9 OBW 
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